JUNE 27, 2025 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

29304 LARRY SIMPSON $4,000

57446 TOWNSEND EXTERIORS LLC $1,300

57444 G.E.T PAINTING LLC $2,250

47846 DANIEL FOSTER DBA - DBF SERVICES $1,450
57072 CAPITOL CUSTOM CABINETS, INC. $1,850

56151 MERIDAS CONSTRUCTION LLC $2,500
57340 1ZCOA FRAMING COMPANY LLC $11,000
57472 CACHETES FRAMING LLC $9,500



BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ID#49740

KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION APPELLANT
CABOT, AR

ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on June 27, 2025, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Appellant, KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION, did not appear. The Board was
represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From a review
of the transcript and considering the arguments of the parties, Board finds as follows:

1. KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION was charged with performing work
without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-25-505

2. The Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee held a hearing on February 26, 2025,
concerning the alleged violations of KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION.

3. The Committee found KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION in violation of
§17-25-505, as amended and issued a civil penalty in the amount of $47,200 and issued a cease and
desist order to prevent the contractor from performing work in violation.

4. KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION timely appealed the decision of the
Residential Committee to the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board.

5. Upon review of the record, the Board finds that there was substantial evidence to
support the finding of a violation and affirmed the decision of the Residential Committee.

WHEREFORE, by a unanimous vote the Board does affirm the finding of a violation and
affirms the decision of the Residential Committee of a civil penalty in the amount of $47,200 and the
issuance of a cease and desist. KENNY EVERETT, D/B/A KJE CONSTRUCTION is ordered to pay
to the Residential Contractors Committee the cost of the transcript, $174.50. You have the right to
appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-409.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 27th day of June, 2025.
CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
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?Lérpés D. Lawson
zf,\vd’ministrator




BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: 1D#44907

JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION APPELLANT
HARRISON, AR

ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on June 27, 2025, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Appellant, JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION, did not appear. The Board was
represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From a review
of the transcript and considering the arguments of the parties, the Board finds as follows:

1. JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION was charged with with misconduct
in the contractors business in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-25-510(c)(3).

2. The Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee held a hearing on February 26, 2025,
concerning the alleged violation of JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION.

3. The Committee found JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION in violation of
§17-25-510(c)(3), as amended and revoked the residential remodeler license of JOHN HARDIN,
D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION.

4, JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT CONSTRUCTION timely appealed the decision of the
Residential Committee to the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board.

5. Upon review of the record, the Board finds that there was substantial evidence to
support the finding of a violation and affirmed the decision of the Residential Committee.

WHEREFORE, by a unanimous vote the Board does affirm the finding of a violation and
affirms the decision of the Residential Committee. JOHN HARDIN, D/B/A BUILD IT
CONSTRUCTION is ordered to pay to the Residential Contractors Committee the cost of the
transcript, $251.50. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code
Ann. 17-25-409.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 27th day of June, 2025.
CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

S

g‘évﬁes D. Lawson — ;
;ﬁéministrator




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD PETITIONER
VvS. 1D # 50436
ARKANSAS RIVER VALLEY ROOFING AND RESTORATION LLC, d/b/a RESPONDENT
ARKANSAS RIVER VALLEY ROOFING LLC

RUSSELLVILLE, AR
AGREEMENT OF SETTLEMENT

The Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board (“Board”) and ARKANSAS RIVER VALLEY ROOFING
AND RESTORATION LLC, d/b/a ARKANSAS RIVER VALLEY ROOFING LLC of RUSSELLVILLE, AR
(“ARVR”) hereby stipulates and agree as follows:

1. This proceeding was initiated by a homeowner, Ricky Herren, who filed a complaint against ARVR.
After investigation, the Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee issued notice for ARVR to appear before it,
alleging that ARVR violated the provisions of A.C.A. § 17-25-505 et seq., governing residential contractors, in
connection with a roofing project on Herren’s residence in Hot Springs, Arkansas. At the conclusion of a hearing,
the Committee found a violation by ARVR, and in its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, revoked
ARVR’s residential roofing registration. ARVR timely appealed the Committee’s Order to the Board.

2. On appeal, after the submission of briefs and argument of counsel for ARVR and counsel for the Board,
the Board voted unanimously to affirm the Committee’s Order to revoke ARVR’s residential roofing registration.

3. In the interest of resolving this matter and avoiding further appeal, ARVR and the Board agree that:
(a) The decision of the Committee to revoke the residential roofing registration of ARVR shall be, and it is hereby,
REVERSED, based on procedural error; (b) ARVR agrees that it will not attempt to overturn its bond company’s
payment to the homeowner, Herren; and, (c) ARVR agrees that it will pay the cost of the hearing transcripts, in
the amount of $1,025.00.

4. Upon completion of the terms set forth in paragraph 3 above, the Board shall fully and forever release
ARVR from any and all claims arising out of this Notice of Hearing, and ARVR shall have no right of further
appeal in connection with said Notice of Hearing.

ARKANSAS RIVER VALLEY ROOFING AND ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS
RESTORATION LLC, d/b/a ARKANSAS RIVER LICENSING BOARD
VALLEY ROOFING LLC, RUSSELLVILLE, AR
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eSignature Details

Signer ID: Lxvz76wwSxPCwfNShbL48AXP
Signed by: Matthew McAllister

Sent to email: Mimcalister86@gmail.com

IP Address: 12.74.211.41

Signed at: Jul 16 2025, 12:16 pm CDT



